
STATE OF FLORIDA 
BOARD OF MEDICINE 

Final Order No. DOH-13-0464- DS -MQA 

FILED DATE -FEB 2 8 2013 

Department of 	Ith 

tom* 
Dep 	gency Clerk 

IN RE: PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT OF 
JOHN LUTHER LENTZ M.D. AND J. LUKE LENTZ, 
MD, PA. 

FINAL ORDER 

This matter came before the Board of Medicine (hereinafter the ABoard@) on February 

2, 2013, in Jacksonville, Florida, for consideration of the above-referenced Petition for 

Declaratory Statement. The Notice of Petition for Declaratory Statement was published on 

January 7, 2013, in Vol. 39, No. 4, in the Florida Administrative Register. 

The petition, filed on behalf of John Luther Lentz M.D. and J. Luke Lentz, MD, PA 

(hereinafter the "Petitioner"), inquires of the Board whether the Petitioner's practice 

constitutes a "pain-management clinic" as defined in Section 458.3265(1)(a)1.,c., Florida 

Statutes, and whether it must register as such under Section 458.3265(1)(a)2., Florida 

Statutes. 

The regulatory scheme for pain-management clinics set forth in Section 458.3265, 

Florida Statutes, requires such clinics to register with the Department of Health (hereinafter 

the "Department"). The Board of Medicine plays no role in the registration process nor does it 

determine whether a clinic must register pursuant to Section 458.3265(1), Florida Statutes. 

Such regulatory responsibilities lie solely within the jurisdiction of the Department. Fla. Stat. § 

458.3265(1)(a)2. (2012). 

Since the Board has no substantive jurisdiction over Section 458.3265, Florida Statutes, 

it has no authority to interpret the statute, and therefore, must decline to answer Petitioner's 

inquiry. 
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Based on the foregoing, the Board hereby DENIES John Luther Lentz M.D. and J. Luke 

Lentz, MD, PA's petition for declaratory statement 

DONE AND ORDERED this  0H---11—  day of 

BOARD OF MEDICINE 

Alliso 	u ley, Executive Director 
For Zachariah P. Zachariah, M.D., Chair 

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

Pursuant to Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, Respondents are hereby notified that 

they may appeal this Final Order by filing one copy of a notice of appeal with the Clerk of the 

Department of Health and the filing fee and one copy of a notice of appeal with the District 

Court of Appeal within 30 days of the date this Final Order is filed. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 

U. S. Mail to: Bruce Naught, Esquire, Bruce A. Naught, P.A., P.O. Box 5017, 543 Harbor 

Boulevard, Suite 403, Destin, Florida 32540; by email to: Edward A. Tellechea, Chief Assistant 

Attorney General, PL-01 The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 3239-1050, 

ed.tellechea@myfloridalegal.com; and Jennifer Tschetter, General Counsel, Department of 
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Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, BIN A02, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1703, 

iennifer tschetter©doh.state.fl.us;  on this  281-1Thday  of 	 , 2013. 

Deputy Agency Clerk 
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343 Harbor Book:veg. Suite 403 
Y.Q. Box 5017 
Munn, FL 32540 
E-mail: brueettibruceheught.com  
Mao Admitted to Practice in Alabama 

Bruce A. Naught, P.A. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

Dalin (850) 837-7021 
Pensacola (830) 437-0909 

PAIIIIMB-City (850) 784-9199 
Birmingham (205) 51184779 

Mobile (251) 732-4028 
Montgomery (334) 651.0531 

Facsimile (850) 837-8121 

November 23, 2012 

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 
Fax: 850 - 487-9626 
and OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

Florida Department of Health 
Board of Medicine - Medical Quality Assurance 
4052 Bald Cypress Way , Bin # C01 
Tallahassee , FL. 32399 -3251 

REQUEST FOR FILING OF PETITION AND REQUEST FOR 
CONSIDERATION OF INTERIM REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION 
FROM THE PROVISIONS OF Fl. Stat. Soc. 458.3256 

Re: Petition of John Luther Lentz MD, License No. ME 82437 and 
J. Luke Lentz MD PA, PMC registration #676 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Along with out of state counsel Jacques G. Simon. Esq., whose address and phone 
number are 2174 Hewlett Avenue, Suite 4201 Merrick. NY 11566 Phone (516)378-8400 and 
who will be seeking admission pro bac vice in connection with the underlying administrative 
petition, as local counsel, I represent the petitioners John Luther Lentz MI) and J. Luke Lentz 
MD PA in connection with the attached Petition for a declaratory statement. The petition is 
brought pursuant o Fl. Stat.§ 120.565. It is seeking a declaratory statement pertaining to 
petitioners' particular set of circumstances vis a via the provisions of the "pain management 

clinic" provisions of F3. Stat. Sec. 458.3256. 

Enclosed herein for filing please find the petition, accompanying exhibits and 
certification. Please file and process the same accordingly pursuant to Ft. Stat.§ 120,565. 

t f rim ri tie 	on from Fl. Stat. 	458 2 

In addition, pending the determination of the underlying petition, the petitioners request 
that the Bost and the Department consider at the Board's meeting scheduled to take place on 
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November 29 and November 30, 2012 Petitioners' request for interim ruling that they be 
exempted from the mandates of FL Stat. Sec. 458.3256. This request is based upon the 
statements made on the 

that 	
of the petition and the accompanying certification which 

unequivocally represent that the Petitioners do not operate a "pain management clinic" and do 
not treat chronic non-malignant pain within the meaning of FL Stat. Sec. 458.3256. 

Bruce Naught , Esq. 

c.c.: John Luther Lentz MD and Jacques CI. Simon, Esq. 
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$43 MEW 131vd.,, Sato 403 
P.O. Box 5017 
Naga, FL 32540 
Also Admites' d m Priadiss in Alabama 

Brace A. Naught, F.A. 
• ATTORNEY AT LAW 

MO) 137-7021 
FAX (850) 137-0121 

8.0340: bzweebrunhanattscom..  

FACECIME =AMBITS:WM[0Z= 

DATE :  11AIII 	NUIVIME. OF PAGES (inarviing cove altset):_ii- 

Facemile Number:  ZSQ  

To: 1:141.. &Pt. o C fliNtlit-  From: 	  

Firm 	 • 	Firm 	  

From: Bruce A. Naught, P.A. 

Tilt Original of this trammisaiou will be forwarded by: 

[ j Regular U.S. M fl 	[ Overnight Delivery 	 [ 3 CertiZod Mail 
[ j Parional Delivery 	[ 	tranamtaaion will be the only farm of delivery 

Should you have problem receiving this tranantiandon, gleans call our office at (850) 837- 
702 L 
REGARD3NO: 

w-Pity. .1 .cdtee  

MESSAGE: 

..N1171ACT NOTICE 

WAIVING: TIM INFORMATION IN THIS PACSIMILE TRANSMISSION IS INTENDED-MY-
FOR TEM PERSONAL AND cONPIDENTIAL ME OP TIM DESIGNATED RECIPIENTS NAND 
ABOVE. MS MESSAGE MAY BE ATTORNEY-CLISNT COMMUNICATION AND AS SUCH 
IS 	:r):40 . IF THE HEADER OP THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT 
NAMED ABOVE, YOU ARE NOTE= TEAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED TEIS DOCUMENT IN 
ERROR, AND ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR. COPYING OF TEES 
MESSAGE Is STRICTLY PROHIBIT= IF YOU RAVE RECEIVED TEEIS DOCUMENT IN ERROR, 
PLEASE NOTIFY TEES OFFICE IMMEDIATELY VIA TEESPEONE, AND RETURN TES 
ORIGINAL MtiSIBACIE TO MB ABOVE ADDRESS BY MAIL MANX YOU 
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

	X 

In Re: Petition of John Luther Lentz MD 
and J. Luke Lentz MD, PA fora declaratory 
statement form the Florida Department of Health and 
the Florida Medical Board regarding Pultiotioner's 
exemptions form the mandates of Fl. Stat Sec. 458.3265 

PMC Certificate No. 676 

Petitioners 
	X 

PETITION PURSUANT TO Fit. Stat. 1 120.865 FOR DECLARATORY RULING 
EXEMPTING THE PETITIONER FROM ME PROVISIONS OF 

1114211.  See. 458.3265. 

COMBS NOW the Petitioner, Sohn Luther Lantz MD, by his undersigned attorneys and 

petitions the Florida Department of Health ("FAH"), Begird of Medicine, Division of Medical 

Quality Assurance for a de claratmy ruling pursuant to FL Stat. § 120.565 declaring that Dr. Lontz's 

practice of medicine under PMC Certificate 676 and under circumstances explained below and in 

the accompanying Certification of the Petitioner do not fall under the requirements of Fla. Stat. Sec. 

458.3256 inasmuch as Dr. Lentzdoes not operate "pain management clinic" as specifically defined 

by Fla. Stat. Sec. 458.3265. 

FACCIALBACKAROLIM 

1. The Petitioner John Luther Lentz MD (hereinafter "Lcntz") is a duly licensed to 

practice medicine in the state of Florida and possesses license No. MB 82437. 

2. The Petitioner J. Luke Lentz MD PA (hereinafter "Clinic") is a Florida 

corporation for which only 100 shuts have been issued out of& total of LOW shams authorized 

to be issued at any time. 

-1- 
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3, 	At all of the relevant times hereinabove and hereinafter mentioned, the Clinic 

was and is registered with the Florida Department of Health pursuant to Fl. Stat. Sea 458.3264 

as a "pain management clinic" and possesses certificate of registration ?MC #676. 

4. 	At all of the relevant times hereinabove and hereinafter mentioned Petitioner 

Lentz was and still is the sole owner of the 100 issued shares of the Clinic. 

S. 	At all oftherelevantonion horeinabove and hereinaftermendoned the Clinic was and 

still is fully owned by the Petitioner Lentz who is and has been a medical doctor licensed under 

Chapter 458 of the Florida Statutes. 

6. The respondent Florida Department of Health ("FM") is en agency of the state of 

Florida and it is charged inter alia with the administration and provisions of Fl. Stat Sec. 458.3265. 

7. On or about November 15, 2010 the Petitioners and the Respondent Department 

of Health entered into a settlement agreement pursuant to FL Stat Sao. 120.57(e) which settled the 

contested hearing initiated by the FM pursuant to which the petitioners retained the unencumbered 

Pain Management Clinic license (Exhibit "A" annexed hereto). The meson for that agreement and 

Petitioners' decision to retain the PMC certificate is because they were under the bona fide but 

erroneous legal belief that the use of the controlled substance suboxone in the manner described to 

Petitioner Lens's accompanying certification In support of this petition, ipso facto placed them 

them under the specific provisions of Fl. Stat Sec. 458.3265. 

8. In accordance with the provisions of Ft. Sun Sec. 458.3265 the PDH Departtnent of 

IllvailitiggiVe services, by inspector Shanon Seroogy, conducted an inspection of the Clinic on or 

about February 21, 2011 (See Exhibit '18" hereto). 

-2- 
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9. 	The inspeotion report (rsidilblt "B" hereto) specifically points as follows: (1) Item No. 

"9" - the Petitioners do not advertise the use, sale or dispensing of any controlled substance 

appearing on any schedule in Chapter 893 Section 458.331(1)(qq) and 459.015(1)(u). The 

handwritten remarks read "clinic provides treatment for Lyme disease and is also a Suboxone clinic". 

	

10. 	Pl. Stat. Sec. 458.3265(1)(e) defines "pain management clinic" as follows: 

c. "Pain-management clink" or "clinic' means any publicly or privately owned fitellity: 

(I) That advertises in any medium far any type of pain-management services; or 

(II) Where in any month a mejority of patients are prescribed opioids, benzodiazepines, 
barbiturates, or cluisoprodol for the treatment of chronic nonmalignant pain. 

	

11. 	FL Stat. Sec, 458.3265(1)(b) defines "Chronic nonmalignant pain* is pain 

=elated to cancer which persists beyond the usual course of disease or the injury that is the cause 

of the pain or more than 90 days after surgery. 

	

12. 	As can be seen fiom Petitioner's accompanying certification, neither Lentz nor the 

Clinic engage or have ever engaged in the activities provided by Fl. Stat. See. 458.3265(1)(o) (1) or 

01). 

	

13. 	Suboxone is is a narcotic medication indicated for the maintenance treatment of 

opioid dependence. See Lentz certification. 

	

14. 	Dr. Lentz uses suboxone to reduce opiold dependence in his patients, including those 

with Lyme disease who also have opioid dependence. 

15. Neither Dr. Lents nor the Clinic advertise "in any medium tin any type of pain-

management services" as defined by Fl. Stat. Soc. 4583265(1)c)(t). 

-3- • 
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16. 	In fact neither Lentz nor the clinic provide any pain management services at all. See 

Lentz accompanying certification. 

	

17. 	The Clink is not a "pain management clinic,' as defined by Fl. Stat. Sec. 

458.3265(1Xe)(11) because a majority of its patients are not prescribed in any month "opioids, 

benzodiazepines, barbiturates, or carisoprodol for the treatment of chronic nonmalignant pain". 

	

18. 	In *et neither Dr. Lentz nor the Clinic treat chronic malignant pain with 

subozone at all, That medication is exclusively used in accordance with its FDA intended and 

approved use to reduce opioid dependency. See Lentz certification. 

	

19. 	The Petitioners retained their Pla resignation because they were under the belief 

that the prescription of suboxone to the patients for the purposes or reducing oplold dependence 

subjects them to the provisions of Fl. Stat. Sec. 458,3265(1X0)(11). 

	

20. 	Fl. Stat $120.565 pit/video in its entirety as Wows: 

Declaratory statement by agencies 
(1) Any substantially &Detect person may seek a declaratory statement regarding an 
agency's opinion as to the applicability ofa statutory provision, or ofany rule or order 
of the agency, as it applies to the petitioner's particular set of circumstances:. 
(2) The petition gulden a declaratory statement shall state with particularity the 
petitioner', sot of circumstances and Shall specify the statutory provision, nag, or 
order that the petitioner believes may apply to the set of circumstances. 
(3) The agency shall give notice of the filing of Inch petition in the next available 
Inuit of the Florida Administrative Weekly and transmit copies of each petition to 
the committee. The agency shall issue a declaretory statement or deny the petition 
within 90 days after the filing of the petition. The declaratory statement or denial of 
the petition shall be noticed in the next available issue of the Florida Administrative 
Weekly. Agency disposition of petitions shell be final agency action. 

21. 	In the present petition the Petitioner is seeking a declaratory statement form the 

Florida Department of Health that Petitioner's use of eubortona for the purposes of reducing ()plaid 

dependence in patients of the petitioners does not qualify the Petitioners as a "pain management 

-4- 
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clinic" under the provisions of Fl. Stat. See, 4523265(1)W and that the Petitioners are not a "pain 

management clinic" subject any of the provisions of Fl. Stet. Sec. 45&3265. 

22. The petitioners request from the Department that pending the considered= at this 

petition theDepartmont does not subject the Petitioners to the inspections and rigors of Fl. Stat. Sec. 

458.3265 and that any inspection be held in abeyance pending the filing and determination of this 

petition. 

23. For all of the foregoing reasons and for all of the reasons set forth in Patience& 

accompanying certification the petitioners request the FDH to 'sauce declaratory statement pursuant 

to Fl. Stet § 120.565 stating that neither the Clinic .1. Luke Lentz MD PA nor Dr. Lentz practice 

"pain management" under Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3265 and further stating that neither one of the 

petitioners are subject to the provisions of Fl. Stat. Sec, 4583265 ID long as saboxone is used to 

reduce oplokl dependency rather than to treat 'Chronic nonmalignant pain" as defined by FL Stat. 

See. 458.3265(1)(b) and (c). 

Dated; November 23, 2012 

Attorney fir the Petitioner 
..? 

linme HaughL Bact., 
Florida Bar No. 0985325 
Bruoc A. Haught, P.A. 
P.O. Box 5017 
543 Harbor Blvd., Suite 403 
Norio, FL 32540 
Voice: 850437-7021 
Fox: 850-837-8121 
Toll Free: 800-804-3637 
Email: bruocebrucohought.corn 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
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STATE OP FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

In Er the Certificate of 	 ) 
) J. LUKE LENTZ., MD PA 	 ) 
) 

LICENSE NO. PMC 676 	 ) 
) 
) 

RECEEMintrAGESSUEn 

Persnant to section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, the above named parties hereby offer this 

Settlement Alinement to the Florida Department of Health as disposition of the Petition for 

hearing heroin, in lieu of any other administrative proceedinp. The Petitioner filed 4 Petition 

challenging the Notice of Intent to Revoke Certificate of Eck/Wired= MAIM served on it by 

certified mail on October 20.2010. The Petition was timely filed with the AgeneY Clerk, Plea& 

Department of Health, on November 10, 2010. The tenna heroin become effective only if and 

when a Mud Order adopting this Settlement Agreement as the disposition of this matter is leaned 

and filed by the Florida Department of . Health. 

itTIPULATED PAM'S 

1. Petitioner is a Pain-management clinic with the Certificate of Registration of 

PMC 676. 

2. Petlfionar is a Florida Corporation for which only 100 shame have been homed out 

of a total of 1,000 shares authorized to be outatanding• 	at any one time. 

3. At all pertinent times to this Settlement Agreement, J. Luke Lentz is and has been 

the sole owner of all 100 issued starts of the Petitioner, 
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4. 7. Luke Lentz is a Medical Doctor (M.D.) with a Rill, active, and tmencumbered 

Florida medical license. 

5. Petitioner is /buy owned by a medical doctor homed under chapter 45S, Florida 

Statutes, 

6. The records of the F4orida Department of State reflect Luke Lentz as the owner 

of 100% of the 100 issued shares of the Petitioner. 

STIPULATED ey. 

7. Petitioner admits that this matter is subject to the provisions of Section 458.3265, 

Florida Statutes, and the jurisdiction of the Florida Department of Health and the 

Florida Board of Medicine. 

8. Petitioner admits that the Settlement Agreement is a fair, appropriate, and 

reasonable resolution to this pending matter. 

rR011313ED DLSP(g= 

9. The parties request the Florida Department of Health to enter a final order 

adopting this Settlement Agreement as the disposition of this matter and directing 

the Bureau of Operations, Department of Health, to issue, fire with the Amoy 

Clerk, and serve on Petitioner a Withdrawal of Notice of Intent to Revoke 

Certificate of Registration u a Pain-management clinics issued against 

Petitioner. 

10. Petitioner agrees that the Petition will not be submitted ibr a hearing by the filing 

of the Settlement Agreement, unless the Florida Department of Health niece the 

Settlement Agreement Should the Department adopt the Settlement Agreement 

3 
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as the disposition of this matter by final order, the Petitioner hereby agrees that its 

Petition fbr hearing pendthg betbre the Department is voluntarily &mined. 

11. The parties agree to pay their own attorneys' few and outs and agree to waive all 

rights to an appeal. 

12. The parties stipulate and agree that this Settlement Agreement is a legal and 

binding document and is fully =bromide against all partite in any court of 

competent jurisdiction. The signatories hereto are vested with the authority to 

axegUte this Settlement Agreement on behalf of their respective principals, and as 

duly designated representatives, in fully bind such principals. 

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Florida Department of Health to enter a 

Final Order adopting the ten= contained herein as the disposition of ilea matter. 

ly Submitted. 

(1.11713  LWrZ.A64)4D- Me°.  

STATE OP 
COUNTY onle4/100  

Sworn to or affirmed) and subscribed before ma this 	day of  NOVerither,  2010, 
by e  

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned *me of Notary Public) 

Personally known / OR Produced Identification 	. 
Type of Identification Produced 	  

3 
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Morris Elbe*Airy 
FLA. BAR NO: 16 ► 6 
Minot General Counsel and Senior A 
Florida Department of Health 
Office of General Counsel 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, BIN A02 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1703 
Telephone: (850) 245-4005 
Facsimile ; (850) 410-1448 

Email: Marria_Shelkakky Odotstate.fl.us  

40,P7:4°.  4110:10b,  
07. N 

Bar No. 0354333 
Attorney thr Pei deter J. Luke Lentz, hd.D. 
4541 Clulestarr Drive, Suite 102 
Dada, FL 32541 
Telephone: 850-650-1040 
Fan: 	850450-3020 

led@destinlawgroup.norn 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT•OF HEALTH 

iNVIUMCIATIVE Sums 
iessiatutztaan 

PAN litumasmentr Cultic 
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Bruce A. Naught, F.A. 
ATTORNEY.  AT LAW 

 

JO Haber Blvd, Sate 403 
. . P.O. Box 5017 

Dada, FL 92540 
Aim Admitted to Pro* In Abbots 

. (850) 837-7021 
FAX PO 8374121 

RAnabma4phsmeulftwxm.. 

PA.CSBOLlt TRANSHISSIONEMET 

DATE  4/ 	jca*Bia OF ?ACAS (mfludtag cover sheet): 	 

Feceitrale Number:  IS 1117  

To: p.t. &pt. 	From: 	  

Firm 	  

Prom: Brace A. Naught, P.A. 

TA. Original of this terualdseiou will be forwarded by 

[ I Reguleru.S. Mail 	I OveroigUt Delivery 	 [ Certified Mail 
[ 1 Payload Delivery 	[ This tomsorduian vall be the only fozra redelivery 

Should you have problerils receiving this trausmission, please call of zr ofrace st (850) 837- 

7021. 
REGARDING: 

lotttist L  641. 4, dfit 11 	 44  

MESSAGE: 

weamemseilk 

of r*NIII• 

PIIIVACY NO72C7f 

WARNING: TEE 	TION IN THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION IS INTENDEYONLY---  " " — 

FOR TIE PERSONAL AND catiMENTIAL U OF TEE DIIISIGNATED RECIPIENTS NAMED 
ABOVE MIS MESSAGE MAY BE AN ATTORNEYCLIENI COMMUNICA,TION AND AS SUCH 
IS PRIVILEGED. IF TRE READ OF TM MESSAGE IS NOT TI INTENDED RECTISNT 
NAMED ABOVE, YOU ARE NINIPTED ZIT YOU NAVE =am TEO DOCUMDIT 
MM., AND ANY REVIEW, DISSIDONATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OP TEIS 
MESSAGE is stsiciLy pitoRnsinD. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS Daman1N MADRE 
PLEASE NOTLFir TEO OFFICE IMMEDIATELY VIA TELEPHONE, AND RETURN ME 

• muoretia, mossAas TO TES ABOVE ADDRESS BY MAIL. MANE YOU. 
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November 29 and November 30, 2012 Petitioners' request for interim ruling that they be 
exempted from the mandates of Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3256. This request is based upon the 
statements made on the face of the petition and the accompanying certification which 
unequivocally represent that the Petitioners do not operate a "pain management clinic" and do 
not treat chronic non-malignant pain within the meaning of Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3256. 

Bruce Haught, Esq. 
Encls. 
c.c,: John Luther Lentz MD and Jacques G. Simon, Esq. 
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

	X 

In Re: Padden of John Luther Lentz MD 
and J. Luke Lentz MD, PA for a declaratory 
statement form the Florida Department of Health and 
the Florida Medical Board regarding Petitiotioner's 
exemptions form the mandates of FL Ste Sec. 458.3265 

Petitioners 
VINIIIMIX■■■•■•• 

PETITION PURSUANT TO Fla. Stat. II 120.565 FOR DECLARATORY RULING 
EXEMPTING THE PETITIONER FROM TEE PROVISIONS OF 

Saga 488,12651  

COMES NOW the Petitioner, John Luther Lentz MD, by his undersigned attorneys and 

petitions the Florida Department of Health rim, Board of Medicine, Division of Medical 

Quality Assurance for a declaratory ruling pursuant to Fl. Stat. § 120365 declaring that Dr. Lama's 

practice of medicine under PMC Certificate 676 and under circumstances explained below and in 

the accompanying Certification of the Petitioner do not fall under the requirements ofFla. Stat. Sec. 

458.3256 inasmuch as Dr. Lents does not operate a lain management clinic" u specifically defined 

by Fla. Stat. Sec. 458.3265. 

lacallikfilairaiffiTha 

1. The Petitioner John Luther Lantz MD (hereinafter "Lentz") is a duly licensed to 

practice medicine m the state of Florida and possesses license No. ME 82437. 

2. The Petitioner J. Luke Lentz MD PA (hereinatteeClinic") is a Florida 

corporation for which only 100 shares have been issued out of a total of 1,000 shares authorized 

W bo issued It any titne. 

PMC Certificate No. 676 

X 
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3. At all of the relevant times hereinabove and hereinafter mentioned, the Clinic 

was and is registered with the Florida Department of Health pursuant to Fl. Star. Sec. 458.3264 

as epain management clinic" and possesses certificate of ragistation PMC #676. 

4. At alt of the relevant times hereinebovc and hereinafter. mentioned Petitioner 

Lents was and still is the sole owner of the 100 issued shares of the Clinic. 

5. At all of the relevant times hersinabove and hereinafter mentioned the Clinic was and 

still is fully owned by the Petidoner Lentz who is and has been a medical doctor licensed under 

Chapter 458 of the Florida Statutes. 

6. The respondent Florida Department of Health ("PDT) is an agency of the state of 

Florida and it is charged inter ally with the administration end provisions ofFi. Stat Sec. 458.3265. 

7. On or about November 15, 2010 the Petitioners and the Rompondent Depertment 

of Health entered into a settlement agreement pursuant to Ft. Stet Sec. 120.57(c) which settled the 

contested bearing initiated by the FDH pursuant to which the petitioners retained the unencumbered 

Pain Management Clinic license (Exhibit "A" annexed hereto). The reason for that agreement and 

Petitioners' decision to retain the PMC certificate is because they were under the bona fide but 

erroneous legal belief that the use of the controlled substance submits in the manner described in 

Petitioner Unties accompanying certification in support of this petition, ipso ibsto placed them 

them under the specific provision, of Ft. Stat Sox 458.3265. 

8. In accordance with the provisions of Fi. Stat Sec. 458.3265 the FDH Department of 

Investigative services, by inspector Shanon Scroog ►, conducted ml Inspection of the Clinic on or 

about February 21,2011 (See Exhibit "B" hereto). 

-2- 

25240 	  



NOV-23-2012 FRI 03:14 PM FAX NO. P. 05/18 

9. The inspection report (Exhiblt"S" hereto) sped Scatty points u fellow*: (1) Item No. 

"9" - the Petitioners do not advertise the use, sale or dispensing of any connelled substance 

appearing on any schedule in Chapter 893 Section 458.331(1)(4g) and 459.015(1)(8a). The 

handwritten marks road "clinic provides treatment for Lyme disease and is also a Suboxone 

10. FL Stat. Soo. 45832650(e) defines "pain management clinic" as follows: 

o. "Pain-management clinic" or "clinic" means any publicly or privately owned fticility: 

(1) That advertises in any medium for any type of pain-management services; or 

(II) Where in any month a raejority of patients are prescribed **ids, benzodiazepines, 
barbiturates, or carisoprodol for the treatment of chronic nonmalignant pain. 

U. FL Stat Sec. 458.3265(1)(b) defines "Chronic nomnalignant pain" means pain 

unrelated to cancer which persists beyond the usual course of disclaim or the injury that is the cause 

of the pain or more than 90 days after surgery. 

12. As can be seen from Petitioner's accompanying certification, neither Lentz nor the 

Clinic engage or have ever engaged in the activities provided by Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3265(1)(c) (I) or 

(2). 

13. Suboxone is is a narcotic medication indicated for the maintenance treatment of 

opioid dependence. See Lentz certification. 

14. Dr. Lentz uses suboxone to reduce opioid dependance in his patients, irtcluding those 

with Lyme disease who also have opiald dependence. 

IS. Neither Dr. Lentz nor the Clinic advertise "In any medium for any type of pain- 

management services" as defined by Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3265(1)(e)(1). 

-3- • 
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lei. 	In fact neither Lentz nor the clinic provide any pain management services at all. See 

Lentz accompanying certification. 

17. The Clinic is note "pain management clinic" ea defined by Fl. Stet Sec. 

453 37.65(1)(c 	because a majority of its patients am not prescribed in any month "opioids, 

henaodiazepints, habituates, or carisoprodol for the treatment of chronic nonmalignant pain". 

ig. 	In AKA neither Dr. Lentz nor the Clinic treat chronic malignant pain with 

suboxone at all. That medication is exchudvely used in accordance with its FDA intended and 

approved use to reduce opioid dependency. See Lentz certification. 

19. 	The petitioners retained their PMC registration because they were under the belief 

that the prescription of suboxone to the patients for the purposes or reducing opioid dependence 

subjects them to the provident; of Fl, Stat. See. 45113265(1)(0)R. 

20. 	Fl. Suit § 120.565 provides in Its entirety as follows: 

Declaratory statement by agencies 
(1) Any substantially affected person may seek a declaratory statement regarding an 
agency's opinion as to the applicability °fa statutoryprovision, or of any rule or order 
of the agency, as it applies to the petitioner's particular set of circumstances. 

(2) The petition seeking a declaratory statement shall awe with particularity the 
petitioner's set of circumstances and shalt specify the statutory provision, rule, or 
order that the petitioner believes may apply to the sat of oteunistances. 
(3) 'rho agency shall give notice of the Ming of each petition in the next wallabies 

_ issue of the Florida Administrative Weekly and transmit copies of each petition to 
the committee. The agency shall issue a declaratory statement or deny the petition 
within 90 days atter the filing of site petition. The declaratory statement or denial of 
the petition shall bo noticed in the nest available bine of the Flodda 

diva 

Weekly. Agency disposition of petitions shall be final agency action. 

21. 	In the present petition the Petitioner is seeking a declaratory statement form the 

Florida Department of Health that Petitioner's use of suboxone for the purposes of reducing opiold 

dependence in patients of the petitioners does not qualify the Petitioners as a "pain ntanagement 
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clinic" under the provisions off!. Slat. See, 458.3265(1)(e) and that the Petitioners are not a "pain 

management clinks" subject any of the provisions of Fl. Stat. Sea. 458.3265. 

22. The petitioners request from the Department that pending the consideration of this 

petition the Department does not subject the Petitioners to the inspections and rigors of Fl. Stat. Sec. 

458.3265 and that any inspection be held in abeyance pending the filing and determination of this 

petition. 

23. For all of the foregoing reasons and for all of the reasons met forth in Petitioner's 

accompanying certification the petitioners request the•FDH to issue a declaratory statement pursuant 

to FL Stat 8120.565 stating that neither the Clinic J. Luke Leatts 1413 PA nor Dr. Lentz practice 

"pain management" under Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3265 and further stating that neither one of the 

petitioners are subject to the provisions of Pb. Stat. Sec. 458.3265 so long as soboxone is used to 

reduce opioid dependency rather than to treat "Chronic nonmalignant pain" as defined by Ft Stat. 

Sec. 458.3265(1)(b) and (c). 

Dated: November 23, 2012 

Attorney for the Petitioner 

Bruce Haughty Esq., 
Florida Bar No. 0985325 
Bruce A. Naught, P.A. 
P.O. Box 5017 
543 Harbor Blvd., Suite 403 
Destin, FL 32540 
Voice: 850-837.7021 
Fix: 850-837-8121  
Ton Free: 800-804-3637 
Btnash bruesebrueehaughteem 

-5- 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
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STATE OP FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HUM 

In Re: the Certificate of 	 ) 
) 

I. LUKE LENTZ, MD PA 	 ) 
) 

LICENSENO. PMC 676 	 ) 
) 
) 

EKEELIMINIaagla= 

Pursuant to section 120.57(4), Florida Statotes, the above named parties hereby or this 

Settlement Agreement to the Florida Department of Health as disposition of the Petition for a 

bearing herein, in lieu of any other administrative proceedings. The Pedtioner filed a Petition 

challenging the Notice of Intent to Revoke Cardenas of Register (1TAR) served on it by 

certified mail on October 20, 2010, The Petition was timely filed with the Agency Clerk, Florida 

Department of Health, on November 10, 2010. The tams heroin become effective only if and 

when a Final Order adopting this Settlemerd Agreement as the dispoidtion of this matter la issued 

and filed by the Florida Department of .Health. 

0 4 TAD FAQ  

1. 	Petitioner is a Peinumanagemed clinic with the Certificate of lie oad= of 

PMC 676. 

2.. 	
Petitioner is a Florida Corporation for which only 100 shares have bets issued out 

of a total of 1,000 shams authorized to be outstanding at any one time. 

3. 	
At all pertinent trines to this Settlement .Agreentent, I. Luke Lents is and has been 

the sole mar of al1100 issued shares of the Petitioner. 
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4. I. Luke Lentz is a Medical Doctor SD.) with a 6111, aeliVe, and uneneeethered 

Mtn ids medical &emu. 

5. 
Petidoner le dilly owned by a medical doctor licensed wrier chapter 458, Florida 

Statutes. 

6. The records of the Florida Department of State reflect L Luke Lentz as the owner 

of 100% of the 100 issued shores of the Petitioner. 

7. 
Petitioner admits that this matter is subject to the provisions of Section 458.3265, 

Florida Stand6s, and the judedietion of the Florida Deportment of Health and the 

Florida Board of Medicine. 

8. 
Petitioner admits that the Sotdement Agreement is a f*, appropriate, and 

reasonable resolution to this pending matter. 

tgorpso puiposmoli 

9. The pardon Mpg the Florida Department of Health to enter a final ender 

adopting dill Settlement Agreement as the disposition of this matter and directing 

the Bureau of Operations, Deportment of Health, to issue, Ste with the Mewl' 

Clerk, and serve on Petitioner a Withdrawal of Notice of Intent to Revoke 

Certificate of Registration as a Pain-manitgement clinic issued against 

Petitioner. 

10. 
Petitioner agrees that the Petition will not be submitted for a heating by the On 

of the settlement Aroma% unless the Florida Deportment of Health rejects the 

Settlement AVDIMent, ShOUI4 the Deportment adopt the Settlement Agreement 

2 
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as the disposition of this matter by final order, the Petitioner hereby agrees that its 

Petition for hearing pending before the Department la voluntarily dismissed. 

11. The parties apse to pay dick owa attorneys' fees and coats Ind agree to waive all 

rights to an appeal. 

11. The parties stipulate and agree that this Settlement Agreement is a legal and 

binding document and is 11311y enforceable against all parties in any court of 

competent Jurisdiction. The signatories hereto are vested with the authority to 

execute this Setdement Agreement on behalf of their reopective principals, and as 

duly designated repreaentativea, to telly bind such principals. 

warargortz &spuds hereto mum the Florida Deportment of Health to rater a 

Final Order adopdng the tams contained herein as the disposition of this matter. 

y Submitted, 

LaITZ, 

STATE OP 
COUNTY OF  

Sworn to (or tanned) and subscribed before mo this day of  ROVeldg  2010, 

by;. Luke Lena. }LD.L  

(Print. Type, or Stamp Consnissionad Mans of Notary Public) 

Personally known 	 OR Produced Identification 	. 

Typo of Identification Produced 

3 
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Morris Bhelkohky 
PLA. BAR NO: 1 P-r. 6 
AmIstant Gwent Counsel and Senior 
Florida Department of Health 
Office of General Counsel 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, BIN A02 
Tallahassee, Florida 323994703 
Telephone: (850) 245-4005 
Plaint's (850) 4104448 

Emelt Morrisfihencofdcy @doh.state.ft.us  

Bar No. 0354333 
Attorney for Petitioner 7. Luke IA" M.D. 
4641 Gulthtarr Drive, Suite Ica 
Death; FL 32541 
Telephone: 850-6504040 
Fax: 	850-650-3020 
put lededestinlawgroup.00m 

4 
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EXHIBIT "B" 
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IMO 
i85042431198 Jul 1812 12i1p 	OKA* 

rui 	 

INSMOTAWALL, 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT.OrHEALTH 

Immoriaawe now 
intauntinuasal 

PAIN Mmutenta CUM 

iuthr—T5"---tr—Ogur 

From LENTZ LYME CLimIc 1.1150.1107.S000 Mon Sul 16 141671S0 zul EST Page 3  of 13  

IIIIPETIMAIMINTY.SECTON441314. NUM 01407111181/004 COMO, KOWA STATUIRBIN4.2131 end INISKODEI KAS. 
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From LENTZ OK CLIA/C 1.150,607.5000 Mon 3u1 16 14;57:50 2012 EST Pogo 4 of 13 

Jul 16 12 1240 	DO* 	 18604248898 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARIVEIAT OF HEALTH 
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OP HEALTH 

	x 

Inge: Padden &John Luther fait& MD 
and J. Luke Lents AM PA for a deeleratory 
atatement forte die Florida Department of Mud& end 
the Plod& Medical Board regarding Patitiotioner's 
exemptions feint the mandates of P1. SW Ser. 458.3265 

Petit corers 

C.ERTHPICATION OP JOHN mune LENTZ MO IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR 
ta 

1. 
My ramp is John Luther Lent; I as over 18 years of age. X sui Of sound =kid ottd 

iltlaleY to 	yin, connection  wilh the lute preecated herein end in the accompanying petition. I 

reside in OkaloweeCounty Florida end maintain a practice
' oftnedioine in the said county under the 

business name of J.Lake Lane MD, PA. I am folly huniliar with all of the &eta underlying the 

request for s declaratory statement. I submit this watificationIn support of the present petition. 

2. 
I have read the accompanying petition and know all of the hots therein to be true 

to the best of my knowledge. 

3, 	
I am a physician duly lioeuaed to ptreetioe medicine in the state of Florida •  under 

license No. MB 32437. 

4. 
Mike Lentz MD, Pghereinaiterlainiel is a Florida corporation for which 

only 100 ohms have been housd out of a total (41,000 dares authorized to be issued at any time. 

5. 
At all of the relevant times hemiaahove and hemiusfter mentioned, the Clinic 

was and is registered with the Florida Department of Real& pursuant to Pl. Stat. Sec. 468.3264 as 

a "pain remeimmect Clink?' and possesses certificate of registration Phie #676. 

25252 
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6. At all ofthe relevant times heaminsbove and hereinafter mentioned! was and still am 

the sole owner of tbe 100 issued darer of the Clinic. 

7. At AU of the relevant times herehabeve end hereinsibermentioned the Clinic was and 

still is telly owned by me. I am and have been a medial doctor licensed under Chapter 458 of the 

Florida Statutes, 

8. In the course of my medical parade* at the Clinic I use auboxone to reduce oploid 

dependency,  This is a a medial condition for which Lyme disease *cab and non Lyme disease 

patients seek my mamma. For a large segment of the patients subaltern* is prescribed as only one 

of the many treatments rehired to their general medical condition which may include an array of 

rabies in add en to and independent of *old dependency. 

9. 1 registered the Clinic as a "pain menagement Clinic" because it was my 

understandiog that 1 had to undergo such registration because of the use of the scheduled dreg 

abeame thr the foregoing specific purpose of reducing opiold dependency. 

10. 
Neither manor the Clinic provide any Min management services es we do not treat 

patients for chronic non malignant pain per se. Nor is there nor has there over been a situation 

where in any month a militarily of predate at the Clinic em prescribed opiolde, henzodisampines, 

barbitutatte, or cerieoprodol for the trauma* of chronic nonmalignant pain. 

11. 
While patients are prescribe suboxene, such preactiptions are not related to or given 

inn 	with pain manegpment,  

it Neither waif nor the Clinic advertise in any type of media for pain management 

services as such services ere not offered at the Min 

13. Because it is unclear to me under the chanson= set forth above, whether the 

Clinic Sills under the provisions ofthe "pain mansgement" the Florida statues cited in the redden 
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I am requesting the the Florida Department of Health andlor the Florida Bard of Medicine to Wm 

a declaratory statement clarifying whether the use of unbosom for reduction of opiedd dependency 

qualifies the Clinic as a "pain managemernaltdo" =dant° applicable Amide statutes and whether 

the PMC registration #676 mill has to be =babied under thins oireurashmene• 

14. I am also requesting that in the event that the Deperhnent determines that the 

foregoing use of anboxono for the reduction of *plaid dependency does not amount to "pain 

management the Department issue a declaratory statement excreting me and the olinine from the 

mandates of Fl. Stat. See. 458,3265. 

15. I further request that pending the determination of this Petition the Department of 

Health myna inapoodons of the Clinic and any notions which it is entitled to take In Anthers= and 

enforcement of Fl. Stat. See, 458.3265 should them be a preliminary determination that the 

pmeisions of the same statute ere not applicable to the Clinic and tome, 

16. I certify that all of the foregoing is true to the best of my knowledge end that if any 

of the foregoing statements are knowingly fable, I am guided to puolehment under Florida law. 

Dated: November 23, 2012 

14440 	in 4 
3011N 

 
LUTHER12 MD 

	 1.111■••••,.... 
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543 Harbor Boulevard, Sake 403 
P.O. Box 3017 
13estin, S. 32540 
13-mail: Orece@breretteashLoom  

lici Admitted to Practice in MINIM 

Bruce A.naught, P.A. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW Nein (550) 537.7021 

Penvor,ola WO) 437-0900 
Patio* City (550) 754-9199  
Birmingham (205) 555-1779 

Mobile (251) 732-4055  
Montgomery (334) 651-0531 

Facsimile (830) 07-5121 

November 23, 2012 

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 
Fax: 850 - 487-9626 
and OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

Florida Department of Health 
Board of Medicine - Medical Quality Assurance 
4052 Bald Cypress Way , in # COI 
Tallahassee , FL 32399 -3251 

REQUEST FOR FILING OF PETITION AND REQUE 
R 	

ST FOR 

CONSIDERATION OF INTERIM REQUEST FOR MEMPTION 
FROM THE PROVISIONS OF FL Stat. Sec. 4583256 

Re: Petition of John Luther Lentz MD, License No. ME 82437 and 
1. Luke Lentz MD PA, MC registration #676 

Dear Sir/Madam: 
Along with out of state counsel Jacques G. Simon, Esq., whose addres® and phone 

number are 2174 Howlett Avenue, Suite #2011vierrick, NY 11566 Phone (516)378-8400 and 
who will be seeking admission pro lute vice in connection with the underlying administrative 

petition, RS 

local counsel, I represent the petitioners John Luther Lentz MD and J. Luke Lentz 
MD PA in colutectian with the attached Pethion for a declaratory statement. The petition is 
brought pursuant o Fl. Sud.§ 120.565. It is seeking a declaratory statement pertaining to 
petitioners' particular set of circumstances via a via the provisions of the "pain management 

clinic" provisions of FL Stag Sec, 458.3256. 
Enclosed herein for Eling please find the petition, accompanying exhibits and 

certification. Please file and process the same accordingly pursuant to FL Stat.§ 120.565. 

Re. t or n 	
F1 a 	4 3 rt6. 

In addition, pending the determination of the underlying petition, the petitioners request 
that the Board and the Department consider at the Board's meeting scheduled to take place on 
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November 29 and November 30, 2012 Petitioners' request for interim ruling that they be 
exempted from the mandates of it Stat. Sec. 458.3256. This request is based upon the 
statements made on the face of the petition and the accompanying certification which 
unequivocally represent that the Petitioners do not operate a "pain management clinic" and do 
not treat chronic non-malignant pain within the meaning of Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3256. 

Bruce Naught, Esq. 
Enols. 
c.c.: John Luther Lentz MD and Jacques 0. Simon, Esq. 

P. 02/18 
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

PMC Certificate No. 676 
In Re; Petition of John Luther Lentz MD 
and I. Luke Lan MD, PA for a declaratory 
statement Dann the Florida Depart:MU of Health and 
the Florida Medial Board regardins Petidotioer's 
exemptions form the mandates of Fl. Stitt Sec. 4511.3265 

Petitioners 

ION PURSUANT TO Fla. Stat. 1211565 FOR DECLARATORY RULING 
PETIT EXEMPTING THE PETITIONER FROM THE PROVISIONS OF 

fttigaVs4242a 

COMBS NOW the Petitioner, John Luther Lents MD, by his undersigned attorneys and 

pedbons the Florida DepartteClet of Health ("FDIP'), Board of Medicine. Division of Medical 

Quality Assurance for a declaratory rulingpursuant to FL Stat. 120.565 declaring that Dr. Lentz's 

practiceof medicine under PMC Certificate 676 and under circumstances explain 
 explained below and in 

the accompanying Certification of the Petitioner do not fall under the requirements ofFla. Stet. See. 

4583256 inasmuch as Dr. Lentz does not operate a roman 
	curds OA specifically defined 

by Fla. Stat. Sec. 458.3265. 

-1- 
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1. 
The Petitioner John Luther Lents MD (hereinafter "Lenten is a duly licensed to 

practice medicine in the state of Florida and possesses license No. ME 52437. 

2. 
The Petitioner J. Luke Lentz MD PA (hereinafter "Clinic") is a Florida 

corporation for which only 100 shares have bean issued oat of a total of 1,00D shares authorised 

to be issued at any time. 
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3. 	
At all of the relevant times hereinabove and hereinafter mentioned, the Clinic 

was and is registered with the Florida Department of Health pursuant to FL Stat. Sec. 458.3264 

as a "phi management clinic" and possesses certificate of registration FMC 16676. 

4, 	
At all of the relevant times herelnabove and hersInafax mentioned Petitioner 

Lentz was and still is the sole owner of the 100 issued shares of the Clinic. 

5. 
At all ofthe relevant times herainabove and hereinafter mentioned the Clinic was and 

still is fully owned by the Petitioner Lentz who is and has been a medical doctor licensed under 

Chapter 458 of the Florida Statutes. 

6. 
The respondent Florida Department of Health C•FDH") is an agency tithe state or 

Florida and It Is charged inter alia with the adminIstradon and provisions of F7. Stat See, 4511.3265. 

7. 
On or about November 15,2010 the Petitioners and the Respondent Department 

of Health entered into a settlement agreement pennant to FL Stat Sec. 120.57(o) which settled the 

contested hearing initiated by the FDH pursuant to which the petitioners retained the unencumbered 

Pain Management Clinic license (Exhibit "A" annexed hereto). The reason for that agreement and 

Petitioners' decision to retain the PMC certificate is because they were under the bona fide but 

=news legal belief that the use of the controlled substance suboxone in the manner described in 

Petitioner Lentz's accompanying certification in support of this petition, ipso facto placed than 

them under the specific provisions of FL Stet Sec. 458.3265. 

8. 
IA accordance with the provisions of Ft. Stat See, 458.3265 the FDH Department of 

Invesdgative services, by inspector Shanon Seroov, conducted an inspection of the Clinic on or 

about February 21, 2011 (Bee Exhibit 13" hereto). 

-2- 
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9. 	The inspeotion report (MEM It1
13" hereto) specifically points as follows: (1) /tern No. 

"9" - the Petitioner' do not advertise the use, sale or dispensing of any controlled substance 

appearing on any schedule in Chapter 893 Section 438.331(1)(49) and 459.015(I)(as). The 

handwritten mimics read "elinicprovides treatment for Lyme disease and Is also a Subpoena clinic". 

10. 
Fl. Stat. See. 458.3265(1)(o) defines "Pain management clinic" as follows: 

c. "Pain-management clinic" or "clinic" means any publicly or privately owned fiteility: 

(1) That advertises in any medium for any type of pain-tramagement services; or 

(II) Where in any month a majority of patients arc prescribed opioids, benzodiazepines, 
barbiturates, or carisoprodol for the treatment of chronic nonmalignant pain. 

11. 
Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3265(lXb) defines "Ciwonie normalignant pain" means pain 

unrelated to cancer which persists beyond the usual come of disease or the injury that is the cause 

of the pain or more than 90 days after surgery. 

12. 
As can be seen from Petitioner's acr-ompanying certification, neither Lentz nor the 

Clinic engage or have ever engaged in the activities provided by Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3263(1Xc) (1) or 

13. 
Suboxone is is a narcotic medication indicated for the maintenance treatment of 

oploid dependence. See Lentz certification. 

14. 
Dr. Lentz uses subpoena to reduce opioid dependence in his patients, including those 

with Lyme disease who also have *OW dependence. 

15. 
Neither Dr. Lentz or the Clinic advertise "in any medium for any type of pain-

management services" as defined by Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3265(1X
0)(1). 

(n). 

-3- 
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16. 	
In fact neither Lentz nor the clinic provide any pain management services at all. See 

Lentz accompanying certification. 

	

17. 	
The Clinic is not a "pain management clinic" as defined by Fl. Stat. Sec. 

458.3265(1XeM because a majority of its patients arc not presonled in any month "opioids, 

benzodiazepines, barbiturates, or carisoprodol for the treatment of ductile nonmalignant pain". 

	

18. 	
In fact neither Dr. Lentz nor the Clinic treat chronic malignant pain with 

suboxone at all. That medication is exolutively used in accordance with its FDA intended and 

approved use to reduce opiold dependency. See Lentz certification. 

19. The Petitioners retained their RAC registration because they were under the belief 

that the prescription of suboxone to the patients for the purposes or reducing opioid dependence 

subjects them to the provisions of FL Stat. Sec. 458.3265(1X0)(11). 

20. 	FL Stat § 120.565 provides in its entirety as follows: 

Declaratory statement by agencies 
(1) 

Any substantially affected person may seek a deelostory statement regarding an 
agency's opinion as to the apPlieability of a statutory provision, or of any rule or order 

. of the army, as it applies to the petitioner's particular set of circumstances. 

(2) 
The petition socking a declaratory statement shall state with particularity the 

petitioner's set of circumstances and shell specify the statutory provision, rule, or 
order that the petitioner believes may apply to the set of circumstances. 

(3) 
The agency shall give notice of the filing of each petition in the next available 

issue of the Florida Administrative Weekly and transmit copies of each pethion to 
the committee. The agency shall issue a declaratory Statement or deny the petition 
within 90 days after the filing of the petition. me declaratory statement or denial of 

the petition shall be noticed ode 
next available issue of the Florida Administrative 

Weekly. Agency disposition of petitions shall be final agency action. 

21. 	
In the present petition the Petitioner is seeking a declaratory statement form the 

Florida Department of eath that POtitiOIXelf 
use of subosone for the purposes of reducing aPield 

dependence in patients of the pedtionces does not qualify the Petitioners as a "pan MallageMent 

-4. 
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clinic" under the provisions of Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3265(1M and that the Petitioners are not a "pale 

management clinic" subject any of the provisions of FL Stat. Sec. 458.3265. 

22 The petitioners request from the Department that pending the consideration of this 

petition the Deptutment does not subject the Petitioners to the Inspections and rigors of Fl. Stat. Sec. 

458.3265 and that any inspection be held in abeyance pending the filing and determination of this 

petition. 

23. 	
For all of the foregoing reasons and for ail of the reasons Bet forth in Petitioner's 

accompanying certification the petitioners request the FM to issue &declaratory statement pursuant 

to Fl. Stat 8120.565 dating that neither the Clinks J. Luke Lentz KO PA 
nor Dr. Lentz practice 

"pain management" under Fl. Stat. Sec. 458.3265 and nether stating that neither one of the 

%widens of FL Stat. Soc. 458.3265 so long as soboxone Is used to 
petitioners are subject to the  

reduce (Odd dependency rather than to treat "Chronic nonmalignant pain" as dinned by Pl. Stat. 

Sec. 4583265(1)(b) and (a). 

Dated: November 23,2012  

Bruce Haugh Esq., 
Florida Bar No. 0985325 
Bruce A. Haught, P.A. 
P.O. Box 5017 
543 Harbor Blvd., Suite 403 
Deaths, FL 32540 
Voice: 850-837-7021 
Fax: 850437-8121 
Toll Free: 800-804-3637  
Small: bruentibrucehluillhi-com 

.5.. 
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STATE OP FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

In Re: the Certificate of 	 ) 
) 

• a. LUKE LENTZ, MD PA 	 ) 
) 

LICENSE NO. Pmc 575 	 ) 
) 
) 

	 M11111■4•■••■•••••••••■•••■•■•■-•  

giningEr-411121243:  

Pursuant to section 120.57(4 Florida Statutes, the obeys named parties hereby oft this 

Settlement Agreement to the Florida Department of Health as disposition of the Petition for a 

hearing herein, in lieu of any other schniniitative prooeedinp. The Pethioner flied a Petition 

challenging the Notice of Intent to Revoke Certificate of Regisirstion (lIAE) saved on It by 

certified mail on October 20, 2010, The Petition was timely filed with the Agmnoy Clair, Florida 

of Health, on Noveraher 10, 2010. The terms herein become effective only if and 
Department  
when a Final Order adopting this Settlement Agreement as the disposition duds matter is issued 

and Med by the Florida Depertment of Health. 

IEZZATSIZACCI  

1. 
Petitioner is a Pain.managemeat clinic with the Certificate of Registration of 

MC 676. 

2. 
Petitioner is eFloridt Corporation for which only 100 shares have been hosed out 

of a total of 1,000 shares authorized to be outstandlog• 	at any one time. 

3. 
At all pertinent times to this Settlement Agreement, I. L13103 Lentz is and has been 

the sole owner dell 100 issued sharee of the Petitioner. 

1 
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4, 	
1. Luke Lentz is a Medical Doctor (M.D.) with a MU, active, and 

=encumbered 

Florida medical Room. 

5. 
Petitioner is fully owned by a medical doctor licensed under chapter 4511, Florida 

Statutes. 

6. The r
ecords of the Florida Department of State reflect I. Luke Lentz se the owner 

of 100% of that OS issued shares of the Petitioner. 

ii=06111,21112  

7. 
Petitioner admits that this mew is atizject to the provhdons of Secdon 458.3265, 

Florida Stomas, 
and the jurisdiction of the Florida Department of Health and the 

Florida Board of Medicine. 

S. 	Natio= admits thst the Settlement Agreement is a air, 	Itsd 

reasonable reminders to this pending matter. 

nariatinigMaingli  

9. 	
The partial request the Florida Department of Health to enter a final order 

adopting this Sottlanent Agreement as the disposition of this matter and diroodng 

the Bureau of Operations, Department of Hatiihe to is sus. Ors with the AgesaY 

Cleric, and serve on Petitioner a Withdraw& of Notice of latent to 
Revoke 

Certificate of Registration as a Paist.managsment clinks issued a
gainst 

Petitioner. 

ag
rees that the Petition will not be submitted for a hearing by the filing 

ID. Petitioner  the t of 
of the Settlement Agreement, unless the Plorida 

Departmen Health rejects  

Settlement Ag
reement. Should the De parnileilt adopt the Settlement Agreement 
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as the disposition of this matter by na1 order, the Petitioner hereby agrees that its 

Petition fro' hearing pending be 	
the Department is voluntarily dismissed. 

11. 
The parties agree to pay their own attorneys' fees and cute and agree to waive ell 

rights to a appeal. 

12. 
The parties stipulate and agree that this Settlement Agreement Is a legal and 

binding doeumeat and is fully anfirceable against all parties in any court of 

competent jurisdiction,  The signstories haste are vested with the authority to 

waste this Settlement Agreement on behalf of their respective principals, and u 

duly designated representatives, to iblly bind such principal!• 

ViliEREFORE, the parties berate request the Florida Department of Health to cater a 

Final Order adopting the terms contained herd u the disposition of this matter, 
y Submitted, 

MO' 

.11.1KE 

DI
(Print, Type, or Stamp 	

sum Noterylic) 

Personally known V OIL Produced Idendtication 
Type ofItlentl5cation Produced 

3 

1 
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Morris 	felcy 
FLA. BAR NO! 16 6 
Mei/dant Guard Comm) and Seder 
Florida Department ofliealtb. 
Office of General Counsel 
KM Bald Cypress Way, BIN A02 
Tallahassee, Florida 329994703 
Telephone: (850) 245-4005 
Facsimile ; (850) 410-1448 

Email: Morris Shellmfalcy edah.stata.fLus 

H. • 

40er; 14-40r 1:0, .410P-411100 
• 	N 01117•13 

Bea No, 0354333 
Attorney for Pedtioner Luke Lots, MM. 
4641 Whoa Drive, Suite 102 
Deeds, FL 32541 
Telephone 850-650-1040 
Fax: 	1350-650-3020 
B-mall: ledildeetlelswgroup.com  
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1 submitted, 

4 
1 
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Prom Lora LW CLINIC 1.650.807.5006 Non 30 16 14157:50 2012 EST PaVe 3  of 33  

Jut 1612 1210p 	Dr1-ents 	 ..l1 
	 18604249468 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPAIMINTOPHIALTH 

Itnesiounveignicts 
kteLOOLEITIMIN 

PAIN Kummer!' Cum 
mus 	 

nespearicsit,25311_ 
INIMTICW WWI!' - SOCTIN MEM arusamminstaralis alAFTSVIS, WNW RAMA lin40131  odialMitat FAA 

LE320.2_1th. _10 

25268 



NOV-23-2012 FRI 03:29 PM 
	

MHO. 	 P. 15/18 

From LENTZ LYME CLINIC L650.807.5460  Moo 3v1 16 14:57:50 2012 EST Pop 4 of 1.3 

Jull 612 12140p 	Menlo 
	 18604243808 

	p.3 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

inivertivenvo ammo 	. 
witemmausim 

3. I oadrl--' 	Worm ty 	cows 	Inibilions pusarlbort. If armor Is ITV pus** 
sapanion In Ma mono argon. Soon OMB p0(4). ate 43unt37 Mos. 

4. wimlea~ 

	

	
racust, mom harstrthins Or 4160111110 	Min  0'2 hardpan of santrobil 

tordwonn nal nollsoint wk. Solar 4MAIN 01 and MOW MI* ra. 

11.2aWa rgrfacor prsoriplas blario and otfor methods for womb's) OMAN Subiltsnameo 
3105 MA tot 41131221 Mr& 

Moe 4 	RA od 	p)(4 

. DOPrninna qpe arrow cfprsiorndan blanam. ham 41iW1311114,orieJ13160 M 

PIla 	NagrMglEni !Malt 	it Need nrirarr.."'n1111110101111 	 ye 
Mai 'or 	en/ 

tuattion4 191(1pq and 415.11411(1  wLP E. 

Irlosisldon dipmend mom it 	 natIMMi: 	 'Moro pop tog madluslorall. 
Omit ulna iord. tasolor 463.02730 

	AIM 

The mama factiltp_=:_tTertrt 

Onnorts• 

• at a 

	 ■=1.1110.1■Pm.....  

	■11111.■ 

I hoe Nod sad hod dis lossilen Noss madam Orintiana. W Imo ogistasa• Irel Us Weraudien alran Is bus and noel la Ms bul rO roosol000. 
Pursuant fa NM 011adati,  FAG.  and Sudan deLandangra.•  4020137=3), PAL 	la2 to mad to oat far Immo a 

14: • rf  

ear DOS Combo IMO 
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA. DEPARTIMNT OF REALM 

PMC Certificate No, 676 
In Ita: Padden of 'obit Luther Lintz MD 
and r.Luke Lents MD, PA fbr deolimtOy 
statement fay the Florida Department ef Health and 
the Florida Medical Board regarding Petitiotionor's 
exemptions fbrm the =dates of FL Stat Sec. 4583265 

Petitioners 

CERTIFICATION OF JOIEN LUTHER LIM% 
MD 1N SUPPORT OF FrITtION POR 

i. 	
My name is John LOber Dm% I an over 3 Yon of age, l am ti sound mind and 

qualify to testify in cormaotion with the facts promoted herein and in the accompanying Padden. I 

reside in Olcalooem County Florida and maintain a make of medicine in the said county under the 

bushes name of JD** Lentz MD, PA. t are folly familiar with all of the facts underlying the 

request fora declaratory ointment I submit this ontlflostion in support of the present petition. 

	

2. 	
thaw read the anomnpanying pedtion and lotow all of the filets therein to be 

MU 

to the best of my Smowladp. 

	

3, 	
I am a PbYeician duly licensed to pracilee medicine in the state dried& under 

license No, MB 82.437, 

4. 
Linke Lentz MD, PA;(hereinafter Clinic") is a Florida corporation for which 

only 100 shame bave been issued out of stoat of 1,000 sham authorized to be issued at soy tbne. 

5. 
At all of the relevant times hareinabove and beredzatter mentioned, the Clirdo 

was and is registeeed with the Florida Department of Health pursuant to FL Stat. 
Sec. 458.3264 as 

a "pain miuloPplent Clinic. 
 and possesses cettifiaate of *ovation PMC 8676. 
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6. 
At all ofthe vacant times hatinabove and hereinafter mentioned! was told still am 

the sole owner of the 100 tested shame of the Clinic. 

7. 
At all ofthe relevant timem heminabove andhereinafterrnandoned the Cliniewas and 

still is fully owned by me. I am and have been a medical doctor licensed under Chepter 451 of the 

'Florida Statutes. 

8. In the COMO of ray medial practice rat the Clinic I use submits to reduce opioid 

dependency. This is a a medical condition tbr which Lyme disease patients and non Lyme disease 

patients sat my treatment, 
 Fax a large award of the pedants wham i, pracribed as only one 

of the many treatments related to their genera medical condition which may Winds an anny of 

maladies in addtion to and independent of opioid dependency,  

9. 
1 registand the Clinic as a "pain management Clinic" because it was my 

aderstanding that I had to =dew such registration ber,anso of the use of the scheduled drug 

aboxone for the foregoing specific purse of reducing opiold dependency, 

10. 
Neither me nor the Clinic provide myosin amazement services es we do not treat 

patients for chronic non malignant pain per se. Nor is there nor ha there aver been a:situation 

wheat in any month a majority of petite' at the Clinic are preartled (vitas, bansodiarapinee• 

barbiturates, or carisoprodol for the treatment al chronic nonnudignant path. 

I1. While patients are prescribe aboroue. ouch prescriptions are not related to or given 

in connection with pain.roaagement. 
11 Neither Rosana the Clinic advertise in any type of media for pain management 

servicxe as such services are not offered at the Mei°. 
13. Because It is nuclear to me under the circumstances set forth above, whether the 

Clinic Adis under the provinces of the "pain management" tho Florida statutes cited 131 the
,  Petition. 
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I am requesting the the Florida Department of Health Inciter the Florida Thad of Medics* to issue 

a declaratory statement clarifying whether the use of suboxone fur ;eduction of *old dependency 

qualifies the Clinic as a "pain management Maier:oder the applicable /oda statutes Reda/Whet 

the PMC registration 0676 still has to be maintained under theme of  

14. I am also requesting that in the event that the Department determiner that the 

thriving use of submits for the reduction of °plaid dependency does not amount to "pain 

seattegement" the Department issue a declaratory statement aerating me and the albino from the 

mandates of Fl. Stet. See. 458.3265. 

15. 
I farther request that pending the determination of this Petition the Department of 

Zlaeifb 
stay Its htspeotions of the Clinic and mystical witch it is entitled to take in Anthem= and 

enrolment of Pt. Stat. Sec. 458.3263 should there be a preliminary determination that the 

provisions of the same astute are not applicable to the Clinic and to me. 

16. I certify that all or the famous is true to the beet dm knowledge and that If any 

of the foregoing statements are knowingly faisej am subject to punishment under Florida law. 

Dated: November 23.2012 

4444 
JOHN LUTHER 	MD 
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